

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-0774
Monroe County Case No. EQEQ009517

QUALITY PLUS FEEDS, INC., Plaintiff–Appellee,
v.

COMPEER FINANCIAL, FLCA, Defendant–Appellant,

ETCHER FAMILY FARMS, LLC; ETCHER FARMS, INC.;
AGRILAND FS, INC.; DEWITT VETERINARY SERVICES, P.C.
d/b/a DEWITT VETERINARY CLINIC; JASON DENNING;
PRECISION PUMPING, INC.; and ELMWOOD FARMS, LLC,
Defendants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
MONROE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DANIEL P. WILSON,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

APPELLEE’S FINAL BRIEF

Alexander M. Johnson, AT0004024
Thomas D. Story, AT0013130
Jennifer E. Lindberg, AT0013329
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS, AND BASKERVILLE, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2510
Telephone: 515-242-2400
Facsimile: 515-283-0231
Email: alex.johnson@brownwinick.com
Email: thomas.story@brownwinick.com
Email: jen.lindberg@brownwinick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

THE ISSUES PRESENTED 9

ROUTING STATEMENT 15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 16

Nature of the Case 16

Course of Proceedings..... 17

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 26

ARGUMENT..... 30

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED QPF’S PERFECTED AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY DEALER’S LIENS HAD PRIORITY. 30

Error Preservation 30

Standard of Review 32

Merits..... 33

A. Perfected agricultural supply dealer’s liens have “superpriority.” 33

B. The undisputed facts established QPF’s rights in the Proceeds. 35

C. The statute imposes no elaborate and unworkable “tracing” requirement..... 40

D. Compeer’s miscellaneous challenges are meritless. . 53

1. *The collateral had no acquisition price..... 53*

2. *The District Court entered judgment in the correct amount..... 55*

3.	<i>There is no set-off for adequate protection payments.....</i>	57
4.	<i>The bankruptcy stay did not apply to QPF's liens.</i>	59
E.	Compeer's Counterclaims are Similarly Meritless. .	61
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE FACTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH COMPEER'S PRIORITY..	62
	Error Preservation	62
	Standard of Review	63
	Merits.....	65
A.	Compeer did not establish the undisputed facts entitled it to relief.....	65
B.	Whether taken from the milk checks or from the cattle sale proceeds, the amount due QPF is the same.	69
	CONCLUSION	70
	REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT	71
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	72
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>33 Carpenters Const., Inc. v. State Farm Life and Cas. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020).....	31
<i>Adair County Farm Service v. Creston Feed & Grain, Inc.</i> , 390 N.W.2d 608 (1986).....	47
<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., Iowa Dept. of Commerce</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	41, 47
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008)	35
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014)	32
<i>Citizens Sav. Bank v. Miller</i> , 515 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1994)	36, 66
<i>Commerce Bank v. McGowen</i> , 956 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2021)	32, 41, 47
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 686 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 2004).....	42, 48
<i>Crop Production Services, Inc. v. Hogan Brothers, LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-0069, 2017 WL 7693379, *3 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 21, 2017)	63
<i>Doe v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services</i> , 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010) ..	41, 42
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	41
<i>Ellefson v. Centech Corp.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000).....	40
<i>Endress v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)	61
<i>Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2003) ..	41, 46, 48
<i>Hamilton v. City of Urbandale</i> , 291 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1980).....	41
<i>Holiday Inns Franchising v. Branstad</i> , 537 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1995).....	51
<i>Hollingshead v. DC Misfits, LLC</i> , 937 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 2020).....	32
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016).....	32

<i>In re 229 Main Street Ltd.</i> , 262 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>In re AR Accessories Group, Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2003).....	60
<i>In re Aznoe Agribiz, Inc.</i> , 416 B.R. 755 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2009)	60
<i>In re Cason</i> , 190 B.R. 917 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1995).....	58
<i>In re Crooked Creek Corp.</i> , 427 B.R. 500 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2010)	43
<i>In re Estate of Bearbower</i> , 426 N.W.2d 392 n. 1 (Iowa 1988)	62
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011).....	41, 47
<i>In re O'Connor</i> , 808 F.2d 1393 (19th Cir. 1987).....	58
<i>In re Roser</i> , 613 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2010)	60
<i>In re Schley</i> , 509 B.R. 901 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Schley</i> , 565 B.R. 655 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2017).....	49, 50, 52
<i>In re Sharon Steel Corp.</i> , 159 B.R. 165 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1993)	57
<i>In re Shulista</i> , 451 B.R. 867 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2011)	44, 58
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 355 B.R. 166 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006).....	60
<i>In re TNT Farms</i> , 226 B.R. 436 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1998)	60
<i>In re Underbakke</i> , 60 B.R. 705 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1986)	36, 69
<i>In re Victoria Grain Co. of Minneapolis</i> , 45 B.R. 2 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984)	60
<i>Lindaman v. Bode</i> , 478 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991).....	35
<i>Matter of Melson</i> , 44 B.R. 454 (Bankr. D. Del. 1984).....	58
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	30, 31, 32, 63
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	64
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)	passim

<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 879 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2016) ..	52, 53
<i>Schaefer v. Putnam</i> , 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013).....	43, 45, 63
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Rev.</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)	42, 49
<i>State v. Dohlman</i> , 725 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 2006)	42
<i>State v. Oetken</i> , 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000).....	63
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 870 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2015).....	42, 49
<i>State v. White</i> , 563 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa 1997).....	41
<i>UE Local 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019).....	32
<i>Wallace v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2008).....	64
<i>Willets v. City of Creston</i> , 433 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	55

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(3)	59
11 U.S.C. § 546(b).....	59
Iowa Code § 554.9102(1)(ah)(4).....	36
Iowa Code § 554.9102(1)(bl)(1).....	36
Iowa Code § 554.9203(6)	16, 35
Iowa Code § 554.9315(1)(a)–(b).....	16, 35
Iowa Code § 554.9315(1)(b), (2)(b)	36
Iowa Code § 554.9315(2)(b).....	68
Iowa Code § 554.9325(1)(a)–(c)	69
Iowa Code § 570.3(2)	69

Iowa Code § 570A.3	16, 34, 35, 56
Iowa Code § 570A.3(2)	35, 36
Iowa Code § 570A.4(2)	35
Iowa Code § 570A.5(1)–(3).....	35
Iowa Code § 570A.5(1), (3).....	34
Iowa Code § 570A.5(2)	34
Iowa Code § 570A.5(3)	34
Iowa Code chapter 570A	44
Iowa Code section 654A.6(1)(a)	63

Other Authorities

9 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 9, <i>Construction and Application of 11 U.S.C.A. § 362(b)(3)</i> (West, Westlaw, made current weekly)	60
9 Anderson U.C.C. § 9-306:29 (3d ed.).....	68
ABC News, <i>Dairy Farmers Dumping Milk Amid COVID-19: Pandemic’s Impact on the Dairy Industry</i> , April 21, 2020, https://abcn.ws/37zY6Qx	43
CBS Pittsburg, <i>Problems on the Farm: Pandemic Impacting Dairy Farmers Ability to Move Product</i> , Oct. 15, 2020, https://cbsloc.al/3mKgXgt	43
Civil Eats, <i>The Coronavirus Pandemic is Pushing Dairy Farms to the Brink</i> , April 8, 2020, https://bit.ly/3nCaZ2r	43
Jim Cornall, <i>Study Says Pandemic was US Dairy’s “Perfect Storm</i> , Dairy Reporter, Aug. 24, 2020, https://bit.ly/3BsIACb	43
Qingbin et al., <i>Impacts of the COVID-19 Pandemic on the Dairy Industry: Lessons from China and the United States and Policy Implications</i> , Journal of Integrative Agriculture 19(12): 2903–2915 (2020), https://bit.ly/38zTI9j	43
Robert Ferris, <i>Pandemic Fallout is Severely Threatening US Dairy Farms</i> , CNBC, May 6, 2020, https://cnb.cx/3ysRDBb	43

The Baltimore Sun, *Carroll County Dairy Farmers See Outlook Go from ‘Really Good’ to ‘Really Bad’ in COVID-19 Pandemic*, June 8, 2020, <https://bit.ly/37BpwWj> 43

Thomas E. Salsbery & Gale E. Juhl, *Chapter 570A Crop and Livestock Lien Law: A Panacea or Pandora’s Box*, 34 Drake L. Rev. 361, 363, n. 14 (1985)..... 42, 44, 45

Wisconsin State Journal, *Things Were Looking Up for Dairy Farmers, then COVID-19 Pandemic Disrupted the Global Economy*, April 18, 2020, <https://bit.ly/38fwhw0>..... 43

Wyatt P. Peterson, *Revised Article 9 and Agricultural Liens: An Iowa Perspective*, 8 Drake J. Ag. L. 437, 445 (2003) 44

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)..... 35

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5) 55

THE ISSUES PRESENTED

I. DID THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINE QPF'S PERFECTED AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY DEALER'S LIENS HAD PRIORITY?

Cases

33 Carpenters Const., Inc. v. State Farm Life and Cas. Co., 939 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2020)

Adair County Farm Service v. Creston Feed & Grain, Inc., 390 N.W.2d 608 (1986)

Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div., Iowa Dept. of Commerce, 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)

Baker v. City of Iowa City, 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008)

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte, 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014)

Citizens Sav. Bank v. Miller, 515 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1994)

Commerce Bank v. McGowen, 956 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2021)

Cox v. State, 686 N.W.2d 209 (Iowa 2004)

Doe v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services, 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)

Doe v. State, 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)

Ellefson v. Centech Corp., 606 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 2000)

Endress v. City of Cedar Rapids, 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)

Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co., 661 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2003)

Hamilton v. City of Urbandale, 291 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1980)

Holiday Inns Franchising v. Branstad, 537 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1995)

Hollingshead v. DC Misfits, LLC, 937 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 2020)

Homan v. Branstad, 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016)

In re 229 Main Street Ltd., 262 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)

In re AR Accessories Group, Inc., 345 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2003)

In re Aznoe Agribiz, Inc., 416 B.R. 755 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2009)

In re Cason, 190 B.R. 917 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1995)

In re Crooked Creek Corp., 427 B.R. 500 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2010)

In re Estate of Bearbower, 426 N.W.2d 392 n. 1 (Iowa 1988)

In re Marshall, 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011)

In re O'Connor, 808 F.2d 1393 (19th Cir. 1987)

In re Roser, 613 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2010)

In re Schley, 509 B.R. 901 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2014)

In re Schley, 565 B.R. 655 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2017)

In re Sharon Steel Corp., 159 B.R. 165 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1993)

In re Shulista, 451 B.R. 867 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2011)

In re Thomas, 355 B.R. 166 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2006)

In re TNT Farms, 226 B.R. 436 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1998)

In re Underbakke, 60 B.R. 705 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1986)

In re Victoria Grain Co. of Minneapolis, 45 B.R. 2 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1984)

Lindaman v. Bode, 478 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)

Matter of Melson, 44 B.R. 454 (Bankr. D. Del. 1984)

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)

Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank, 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)

Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank, 879 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2016)

Schaefer v. Putnam, 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013)

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Rev., 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)

State v. Dohlman, 725 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 2006)

State v. Walden, 870 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 2015)

State v. White, 563 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa 1997)

UE Local 893/IUP v. State, 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019)

Willets v. City of Creston, 433 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(3)

11 U.S.C. § 546(b)

Iowa Code § 554.9102(1)(ah)(4)

Iowa Code § 554.9102(1)(bl)(1)

Iowa Code § 554.9203(6)

Iowa Code § 554.9315(1)(a)–(b)

Iowa Code § 554.9315(1)(b), (2)(b)

Iowa Code § 570A.3

Iowa Code § 570A.3(2)

Iowa Code § 570A.4(2)

Iowa Code § 570A.5(1)–(3)

Iowa Code § 570A.5(1), (3)

Iowa Code § 570A.5(2)

Iowa Code § 570A.5(3)

Iowa Code chapter 570A

Other Authorities

9 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 9, *Construction and Application of 11 U.S.C.A. § 362(b)(3)* (West, Westlaw, made current weekly)

ABC News, *Dairy Farmers Dumping Milk Amid COVID-19: Pandemic's Impact on the Dairy Industry*, April 21, 2020, <https://abcn.ws/37zY6Qx>

CBS Pittsburg, *Problems on the Farm: Pandemic Impacting Dairy Farmers Ability to Move Product*, Oct. 15, 2020, <https://cbsloc.al/3mKgXgt>

Civil Eats, *The Coronavirus Pandemic is Pushing Dairy Farms to the Brink*, April 8, 2020, <https://bit.ly/3nCaZ2r>

Jim Cornall, *Study Says Pandemic was US Dairy's "Perfect Storm"*, Dairy Reporter, Aug. 24, 2020, <https://bit.ly/3BsIACb>

Qingbin et al., *Impacts of the COVID-19 Pandemic on the Dairy Industry: Lessons from China and the United States and Policy Implications*, *Journal of Integrative Agriculture* 19(12): 2903–2915 (2020), <https://bit.ly/38zTI9j>

Robert Ferris, *Pandemic Fallout is Severely Threatening US Dairy Farms*, CNBC, May 6, 2020, <https://cnb.cx/3ysRDBb>

The Baltimore Sun, *Carroll County Dairy Farmers See Outlook Go from 'Really Good' to 'Really Bad' in COVID-19 Pandemic*, June 8, 2020, <https://bit.ly/37BpwWj>

Thomas E. Salsbery & Gale E. Juhl, *Chapter 570A Crop and Livestock Lien Law: A Panacea or Pandora's Box*, 34 Drake L. Rev. 361, 363, n. 14 (1985)

Wisconsin State Journal, *Things Were Looking Up for Dairy Farmers, then COVID-19 Pandemic Disrupted the Global Economy*, April 18, 2020, <https://bit.ly/38fwhw0>

Wyatt P. Peterson, *Revised Article 9 and Agricultural Liens: An Iowa Perspective*, 8 Drake J. Ag. L. 437, 445 (2003)

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3)

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)

II. DID THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINE THE FACTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH COMPEER'S PRIORITY?

Cases

Citizens Sav. Bank v. Miller, 515 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1994)

Crop Production Services, Inc. v. Hogan Brothers, LLC, No. 17-CV-0069, 2017 WL 7693379, *3 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 21, 2017)

Endress v. City of Cedar Rapids, 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019)

In re Estate of Bearbower, 426 N.W.2d 392 n. 1 (Iowa 1988)

In re Schley, 509 B.R. 901 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2014)

In re Underbakke, 60 B.R. 705 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1986)

Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)

Nelson v. Lindaman, 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)

Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank, 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)

Schaefer v. Putnam, 841 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2013)

State v. Oetken, 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000)

Wallace v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Dirs., 754 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2008)

Statutes

Iowa Code § 570.3(2)

Iowa Code § 554.9315(2)(b)

Iowa Code § 554.9325(1)(a)–(c)

Iowa Code section 654A.6(1)(a)

Other Authorities

9 Anderson U.C.C. § 9-306:29 (3d ed.)
